
Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

 
 
Meeting: Executive 
Date: Thursday, 4 February 2021 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote (click here) 
To: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-Chair), 

C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 The Executive is asked to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 7 January 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 

 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is 
available for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not already 
entered in their Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that 
item of business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

4.   Proposed Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 and 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/rebxCd6Ig5Y
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 7 - 58) 
 

 Report E/20/32 presents the draft revenue budget; capital programmes 
and the Programme for Growth for 2021/22 to 2023/24. 
 

5.   Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31st December 
2021 (Pages 59 - 78) 
 

 Report E/20/33 outlines the financial results and budget exceptions to 
31st December 2020 (quarter three). 
 

6.   Treasury Management Quarterly Update Q3 2020/21 (Pages 79 - 90) 
 

 Report E/20/34 reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity 
(Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 31st December 2020 
(Q3) and presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.   
 

7.   Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 (Pages 91 - 132) 
 

 Report E/20/35 outlines the Treasury Management Strategy.  
 

8.   Private Session - Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 That, in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, the meeting be not open to the Press and public during 
discussion of the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12(A) of 
the Act. 
 

9.   Promotion of Potential Development at Burn Airfield - To Follow 
(Pages 133 - 140) 
 

 Report E/20/36 outlines an of potential development at Burn Airfield.  
 

 
 
 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 

Date of next meeting 

Thursday, 11 March 2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Palbinder Mann, on 
01757 292207 or pmann@selby.gov.uk 



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it 
takes place, click here and select the relevant date. At the time of the 
meeting click on the link under the ‘Media’ section. 
 
RECORDING AT COUNCIL MEETINGS 
 

Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public 
parts of the meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions 
prior to the meeting on democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

https://youtu.be/rebxCd6Ig5Y
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Executive 
Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), R Musgrave (Vice-

Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors M McCartney, R Packham and S Shaw-
Wright 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Martin 
Grainger (Head of Planning) (for minute item 60), 
Caroline Skelly (Planning Policy Manager) (for 
minute item 60), Tania Weston (Economic and 
Regeneration Projects Lead) (for minute item 63) 
Julian Rudd (Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration) (for minute item 63) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 13 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 60, 61 and 63 are subject to call-in arrangements. 
The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 20 January 2021. Decisions not 
called in may be implemented from Thursday 21 January 2021.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Executive 
Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 

 
57 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
58 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest.  

 
59 MINUTES 

 
 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 

Thursday 3 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 3 December 2020 for signing by the 
Chair.  

 
60 PREFERRED OPTIONS LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION 

DOCUMENT 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping presented the 
report which asked the Executive for approval for consultation to 
take place on the Preferred Options Local Plan. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Place Shaping explained that the 
consultation document proposed a new spatial hierarchy and 
includes proposals for development on sites such as the brownfield 
element of Gascoigne Wood. In terms of the consultation, the 
Executive was informed that there would be restrictions due to 
Covid however the Council would be writing out to every household 
in the district to let them know about the proposals. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the proposals for Eggborough and it 
was felt the proposals were not sustainable for the area and that 
residents would be against the proposals. The Lead Executive 
Member for Place Shaping explained that the proposals were 
outlined due to Eggborough being well located with transport links 
alongside two major employment sites. It was stated that the 
proposals were part of the consultation document and residents 
would be able to submit their views.  
 
The Executive was informed that it was important to look at different 
options regarding development proposals and that the Council had 
a district wide responsibility to carry out the consultation. 
 
It was noted that there were errors in the report with respect of the 
description for the location of Hambleton and the number of schools 
in the Brayton area.  

Page 2



Executive 
Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) To approve the Preferred Options Local 
Plan consultation document at Appendix 1 
of this report for consultation in accordance 
with the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) regulations 2012 (as 
amended); 

ii) To delegate to Officers the arrangements 
for the consultation to take place for six 
weeks between 29th January and 12th March 
2021. 

 
iii) To delegate to the Director of Economic 

Regeneration and Place, in consultation 
with the Lead Executive Member for Place 
Shaping, any minor amendments required 
to the documentation for typographical, 
grammatical and factual or Plain English 
purposes to the documents prior to 
publishing for consultation.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The approval of the Preferred Options Local Plan document for 
public consultation is needed in order to further progress the 
adoption of the Selby Local Plan. 
 

61 HOUSING RENTS 2021/22 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined proposals for Housing Revenue Account 
rent levels which needed be calculated in accordance with the 
Governments Policy Statement on Rents for Social Housing 2018. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that a 1.5% rent increase was proposed following four years of 1% 
annual rent reductions from April 2016 in accordance with the 
Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. 
 
In response to a query concerning the decision making for rents in 
relation to the draft budget, the Chief Finance Officer explained that 
the decision for housing rents was an Executive decision which was 
usually taken in January of each year so that the financial systems 
were updated before the end of the financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the proposed 1.5% rent increase for 

Page 3



Executive 
Thursday, 7 January 2021 

 

2021/22. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To allow rent levels to be set in advance of the coming financial 
year following the government’s policy on rents for social housing 
from 1 April 2020 onwards. 

  
62 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 

session for the next item due to the nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
63 SELBY STATION GATEWAY TRANSFORMING CITIES FUND 

APPROVALS 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which set out recommendations 
to progress the Selby Station Gateway Transforming Cities Fund 
(TCF) project. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development explained that the proposals would have a positive 
[...]
s Retention System, to confirm the need for and level of future 
savings. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



There is capacity in reserves to smooth the impact of funding reductions and this 
draft budget proposes deferring savings until 2023/24 when the outcome of the fairer 
funding review should be known. However, the on-going use of reserves to support 
the revenue budget is not a long term sustainable solution and therefore 
achievement of efficiency savings and additional income generation remain crucial 
as plans for Business Rates and Council Tax growth are brought to fruition and 
opportunities for savings will continue to be captured as they arise.  
 
The draft budget proposals have been subject to public consultation, scrutiny by the 
Policy Review Committee and briefings for all Councillors. The results of the 
consultation along with proposed officer responses are appended to the report as 
are the minutes of Policy Review Committee. 
 

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that subject to consideration of the budget consultation 
responses, the proposed budgets, bids, savings and Council Tax proposals 
for 2021/22 be submitted to full Council for consideration and approval. 
 
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To enable the Council to set its budget and Council Tax for the coming financial 
year. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Council approved its Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) on 22 

September 2020. The MTFS covers both General Fund activities and the 
Housing Revenue Account, and provides the strategic financial framework for 
medium term financial planning and annual budget setting. 

 
1.2 The MTFS takes account of the Government’s intended further one-year roll-

over spending review which was announced in October 2020, in response to 
the wider economic uncertainty resulting from the Covid-19 pandemic. The 
MTFS is set in the context of the potential for Local Government re-
organisation in North Yorkshire and the increasing prosp
[...]
k) on the 
housing development programme - a more detailed analysis is shown in Appendix C. 
 
Programme for Growth projects have been rephased with spend forecasted in 
2020/21 reduced by £1.424m with this being delivered in future years. A project by 
project analysis can be found in Appendix D. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
  
 It is recommended that: 
  

i) The Executive endorse the actions of officers and note the contents of 
the report; 

ii) The Executive approve re-profiled capital programmes and Programme 
for Growth as set out at Appendices C and D.   

  
Reasons for recommendation 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the Executive in 
order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1 The revenue budgets and capital programmes included in this report were 

approved by Council on 22 September 2020, this report and associated 
appendices present the financial performance as at 31 December 2020 
against these budgets and updated forecasts for the year based on the latest 
information available. 
 

1.2 In the year to date, the Council has administered over £18m in emergency 
grants for businesses, council tax hardship funds, provided business support 
and assisted communities to reopen. This increase in workload has put 
pressure on capacity to deliver the planned expenditure programmes and this 
has been reflected in the revised estimates for the capital programmes and 
Programme for Growth reported in quarter 2. 
 

1.3 The estimated financial impacts for the year as a result of Covid-19 have been 
recorded in monthly returns to the Ministry for Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG). The latest December return, shows estimated 
additional costs, delayed savings and income losses of £2,963k across both 
the General Fund and HRA. To date the Council has received (£1,168k) 
emergency Covid funding from the Government and (£71k) for compensation 
for losses in s
[...]
rategy. Also the balance remaining on Tadcaster 
Linear Park has been transferred back to P4G contingency.

402,698 0

14,432,601 1,360,842 14,432,601 13,071,759 3,796,375 5,185,932 4,856,794 593,500

P
age 78



 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Reference Number: E/20/34   
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

To:     Executive 
Date:     4th February 2021 
Status:    Non Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 
Author: Michelle Oates, Senior Accountant 
Lead Executive Member: Councillor Cliff Lunn, Lead Executive Member for 
 Finance and Resources 
Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Title: Treasury Management – Quarterly Update Q3 2020/21 
 
Summary:  
 This report reviews the Council’s borrowing and investment activity 

(Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 31st December 2020 
(Q3) and presents performance against the Prudential Indicators.   

  
 Investments – On average the Council’s investments totalled £74.8m 

up to the end of the third quarter, at an average rate of 0.57% and 
earned interest of £321k (£232k allocated to the General Fund; £89k 
allocated to the HRA) which was £85k above the year to date budget. 
The expected fall in cash balances and falling rate of return have 
been slower than initially expected when budgets were revised in Q1 
based on forecast returns in the region of £260k, a budget reduction 
of £225k.  Latest estimates predict returns of £331k, a surplus of £71k 
against the revised budget. The Bank Rate of 0.10% is expected to 
remain in place for at least the next two years, and a Brexit trade deal 
has yet to be agreed. The position will be kept under review.  
 
In addition to investments held in the pool, the Council has £4.58m 
invested in property funds as at 31 December. The funds achieved 
3.60% revenue return at Q2 (Q3 revenue figures still awaited) and 
2.17% capital loss as at end of December 2020. This resulted in 
revenue income of £83.4k to the end of Q2 and an ‘unrealised’ capital 
loss at the end of Q3 of £101.5k. These funds are long term 
investments and changes in capital values are realised when the units 
in the funds are sold. 
 

 Borrowing – Long-term borrowing totalled £52.833m at 31st December 
2020, (£1.6m relating to the General Fund; £51.233m relating to the 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



HRA).  Repayment was made in May 2020 of £6.5m HRA Debt. 
Interest payments of £1.917m are forecast for 2020/21, a saving of 
£0.871m against budget.  This is due to HRA budgets allowing for 
borrowing to support Housing Delivery, which has not been required 
to date.  The Council had no short term borrowing in place as at 31st 
December 2020. 

  
 
 
 

Prudential Indicators – the Council’s affordable limits for borrowing 
were not breached during this period. 

Recommendation: 
  
i. 
 
 

Councillors endorse the actions of officers on the Council’s treasury 
activities for Q3 2020/21 and approve the report. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 
  
 To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the Executive 

is required to receive and review regular treasury management monitoring 
reports. 

  
  
1. Introduction and background 
  
1.1  This is the third monitoring report for treasury management in 2020/21 and 

covers the period 1 April to 30 December 2020.  During this period the 
Council complied with its legislative and regulatory requirements. 

  
1.2 Treasury management in Local Government is governed by the CIPFA 

“Code of Practice on Treasury Management in the Public Services” and in 
this context is the management of the Council’s cash flows, its banking and 
its capital market transactions, the effective control of the risks associated 
with those activities and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks.  This Council has adopted the Code and complies with its 
requirements. 

  
1.3 The Council’s Treasury Strategy, includ
[...]
_____ 

 

To:  Executive 
Date: 4 February 2021 

Status:  Key Decision 
Ward(s) Affected: All 

Author: Michelle Oates, Senior Accountant 
Lead Executive 
Member:  

Councillor Lunn, Lead Executive Member 
for Finance and Resources 

Lead Officer: Karen Iveson, Chief Finance Officer 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 
Summary:  
 
This report presents for approval the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
together with the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement, Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2021/22, Capital Strategy 2021/22 and Prudential Indicators 2021/22 as 
required by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government and 
CIPFA.   
 
The capital expenditure plans for the next three years, along with re-profiled budgets 
carried forward from 2020/21 total £48.62m, which includes Housing Delivery 
projects and programme for growth.  Given the anticipated level of expenditure, 
whilst there are no immediate plans to externally borrow, authorised borrowing limits 
are set at £78m to enable prudent assessment of the Council’s borrowing needs 
over the year. 
 
Cash balances are expected to remain relatively high over the three year period, 
whilst Programme for Growth projects are still in progress, and due to re-profiled 
capital plans.  The Council will continue to adopt the NYCC investment strategy for 
cash balances, along with consideration of other alternative investment 
opportunities, where considered prudent and operating within CIPFA’s investment 
guidance. 
 
 
 

Report Reference Number: E/20/35 

Title:   Treasury Management – Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
2021/22, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 2021/22, 
Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22, Prudential Indicators 2020/21 and 
Capital Strategy 2021/22. 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 
Recommendations:  
 
It is recommended to Council that: 
 

i) The Operational Borrowing Limit for 2021/22 is set at £73m 
 

ii) The Authorised  Borrowing Limit for 2021/22 is set at £78m 
 

iii) Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to effect 
movement within the agreed authorised boundary limits for long-
term borrowing for 2021/22 onwards. 

 

iv) Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer to effect 
movement within the agreed operational boundary limits for long-
term borrowing for 2021/22 onwards. 

 

v) The treasury management strategy statement 2021/22 be approved. 
 

vi) The minimum revenue provision policy statement for 2021/22 be 
approved. 

 

vii) The treasury management investment strategy for 2021/22 be 
approved. 

 

viii) The prudential indicators for 2021/22 which reflect the capital 

expenditure plans which are affordable, prudent and sustainable be 

approved. 

 

ix) The Capital Strategy for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
Reasons for recommendation: 
 
To ensure the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and associated policies are 
prudent and affordable. 
 
 
1.  Introduction and background 
 
1.1  The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 

that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested to maximise returns within a policy which prioritises security of 
capital and liquidity of funds. 

 
1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 

of the Council’s capital programmes.  These capital programmes provide a 

Page 92



guide to the borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash 
flow planning to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending 
obligations.  This management of longer term cash may involve arranging 
long or short term loans, or using longer term cash flow surpluses.   On 
occasion any debt previously drawn may be restructured to meet Council risk 
or cost
[...]


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Proposed Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2021/22 and Medium Term Financial Plan
	App A GF Summ V21 - Feb Exec
	App A HRA Summary
	App B Growth Bids
	App B Growth Commitments
	App C - Planned Savings
	App D - Capital Programme
	App E - P4G @ Q3
	App F - Reserves - updated P4G and BRER
	App G - Budget Consultation Responses
	App H - Policy Review Minutes

	5 Financial Results and Budget Exceptions Report to 31st December 2021
	Appendix A - D Final

	6 Treasury Management Quarterly Update Q3 2020/21
	Appendix A Q3 - PI's

	7 Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22
	Appendices A-E
	Appendix F Capital Strategy 2021-22

	9 Promotion of Potential Development at Burn Airfield - To Follow
	Appendix A Burn ownership map






Minutes of the meeting


Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

Selby District Council 
 
 

Minutes 

  

 
Executive 
 
Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 

 
Date: Thursday, 4 February 2021 

 
Time: 2.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillors M Crane (Chair), C Lunn, C Pearson 

and D Buckle 
 

Also Present: Councillors R Packham 
 

Officers Present: Janet Waggott (Chief Executive), Dave Caulfield 
(Director of Economic Regeneration and Place), 
Suzan Harrington (Interim Director Corporate 
Services and Commissioning), Karen Iveson (Chief 
Finance Officer (s151)), Alison Hartley (Solicitor to 
the Council and Monitoring Officer), Julian Rudd 
(Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration) (for minute item 72) , Keith Cadman 
(Head of Commissioning, Contracts and 
Procurement) (for minute item 73) and Palbinder 
Mann (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

Public: 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
64 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Musgrave.  

 

NOTE: Only minute numbers 68 to 69 and 72 are subject to call-in 
arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5pm on Wednesday 17 February 2021. 
Decisions not called in may be implemented from Thursday 18 February 2021.  



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

65 MINUTES 
 

 The Executive considered the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 7 January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
Thursday 7 January 2021 for signing by the Chair.  

 
66 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no disclosures of interest. 

 
67 PROPOSED REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

2021/22 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the draft revenue budget; capital 
programmes and the Programme for Growth for 2021/22 to 
2023/24. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the budget proposed a council tax freeze for 2021/22, a one off 
increase in contingency for services impacted by Covid-19 of £1.5m 
and a drawdown from reserves of £2.27m. In addition, the budget 
proposed deferring savings until 2023/24. 
 
The Executive was informed that the budget had been considered 
by the Policy Review Committee, a briefing had also been held for 
Members and a public consultation exercise had been undertaken. 
 
In response to a query concerning Community Engagement 
Forums (CEFs) funding in 2021/22, it was noted that this was 
contained in the base budget.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That subject to consideration of the budget 
consultation responses, to submit the proposed 
budgets, bids, savings and Council Tax proposals 
for 2021/22 be submitted to full Council for 
consideration. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To enable the Council to set its budget and Council Tax for the 
coming financial year. 
 
 
 
 



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

68 FINANCIAL RESULTS AND BUDGET EXCEPTIONS REPORT 
TO 31ST DECEMBER 2021 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the financial results and budget 
exceptions to 31st December 2020. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that there had currently been just under £3m in 2020/21 due to 
Covid-19 and that £1.2m in Covid-19 funding had been received 
from the Government. In respect of the full year forecast, this was 
currently showing a £197k deficit in the General Fund and a 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) surplus of £3.9m. The Executive 
was informed that General Fund and HRA planned savings were 
currently on target against the revised budget. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Housing, Health and Culture 
informed the Executive that the surplus in the HRA was for major 
house repairs which were currently unable to be carried out due to 
Covid-19.  
 
The Executive praised the work of the officers in distributing 
financial Covid-19 support grants to businesses and stated that 
positive feedback had been received from businesses on this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To endorse the actions of officers and note 
the contents of the report.  
 

ii) To approve the re-profiled capital 
programmes and Programme for Growth as 
set out at Appendices C and D. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure that budget exceptions are brought to the attention of the 
Executive in order to approve remedial action where necessary. 
 

69 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE Q3 2020/21 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which reviewed the Council’s borrowing and investment 
activity (Treasury Management) for the period 1st April to 31st 
December 2020 (Q3) and presents performance against the 
Prudential Indicators.   
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the Bank of England interest rates remained low and that in 
relation to borrowing, the Council’s Prudential Indicators had not 
been breached during this period. 



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

 
RESOLVED: 

To endorse the actions of officers on the 
Council’s treasury activities for Q3 2020/21 and 
approve the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To comply with the Treasury Management Code of Practice, the 
Executive is required to receive and review regular treasury 
management monitoring reports. 
 

70 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2021/22 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources presented 
the report which outlined the Council’s Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 
The Lead Executive Member for Finance and Resources explained 
that the strategy took into account new rules that prevented Public 
Works Loans Board borrowing for yield and added that the Council 
had no plans to invest in yield however this was kept under review.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend to Council that: 
 

i) The Operational Borrowing Limit for 2021/22 is set at 
£73m 

 
ii) The Authorised  Borrowing Limit for 2021/22 is set at 

£78m 
 

iii)  Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance 
Officer to effect movement within the agreed authorised 
boundary limits for long-term borrowing for 2021/22 
onwards. 
 

iv)  Councillors delegate authority to the Chief Finance 
Officer to effect movement within the agreed 
operational boundary limits for long-term borrowing for 
2021/22 onwards. 
 

v) The treasury management strategy statement 2021/22 be 
approved. 
 

vi) The minimum revenue provision policy statement for 
2021/22 be approved. 
 

vii) The treasury management investment strategy for 



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

2021/22 be approved. 
 

viii)    The prudential indicators for 2021/22 which reflect the 
capital expenditure plans which are affordable, 
prudent and sustainable be approved. 

 
ix) The Capital Strategy for 2021/22 be approved. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
To ensure the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy and 
associated policies are prudent and affordable. 
 

71 PRIVATE SESSION - EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 It was proposed, and seconded, that the Executive sit in private 
session for the following business due to the nature of the business 
to be transacted. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted the meeting be not 
open to the press and public during discussion of 
the following items as there will be disclosure of 
exempt information as described in paragraphs 3 
and 6 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
72 PROMOTION OF POTENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT BURN 

AIRFIELD 
 

 The Lead Executive Member for Communities and Economic 
Development presented the report which outlined potential 
development at Burn Airfield. 
 
The Executive considered and discussed the report including the 
proposals outlined, future steps and any financial implications. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To promote the landholding at Burn Airfield 
for potential residential led development by 
submitting a case for allocation in the 
emerging Local Plan process; 
 

ii) To give delegated authority to the Director 
of Economic Regeneration & Place, in 
consultation with the Leader, to: 

 
a. Procure any technical work necessary to 

support the proposal, and   



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

b. submit technical work and 
representations in support of the 
proposed allocation to meet the Local 
Plan process deadlines; and   
 

iii) To Allocate use of up to £100k within the 
Council’s existing P4G budget ‘Making Our 
Assets Work’ to fund the initial technical 
work to support promotion of the site 
through the Local Plan. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
The Council acquired over 200 hectares of land at Burn Airfield in 
2014 due to its strategic development potential. Work on a new 
Selby District Local Plan is moving forward and will guide future 
development in this area up to 2040. For large scale development 
to come forward in this period, it should accord with policies and 
proposals in the Local Plan, with significant development sites 
being allocated for residential or other uses. If the Burn site is not 
allocated in the Local Plan, planning permission to realise the 
potential major development value of the land during the lifetime of 
this Plan is highly unlikely.  
 

73 REVIEW OF FUTURE OPTIONS FOR SUMMIT AND LEISURE 
SERVICES 
 

 The Leader of the Council introduced the report which outlined a 
review of future options for Summit and leisure services and stated 
that the report had been taken as an urgent item due to the need 
for a decision prior to 5th February due to commercial reasons.  
 
The Executive discussed the options presented in the report and 
asked questions of officers in relation to the implications of the 
proposed recommendations. The Executive also considered the 
financial and legal implications presented in the report and outlined 
by officers. 
 
It was noted that the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee had consented to the item being urgent and in the 
absence of the Chair of the Policy Review Committee and the 
Chairman of Council, the Vice Chairman had also consented to the 
item being urgent. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i) To approve the proposed contract exit 
payment of £510,000 from Inspiring Health 
Lifestyles (IHL) to Selby District Council 
(SDC) to enable the early termination of the 
Summit Contract on 12th February 2021 and 



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

that that sum is applied to the outstanding 
borrowing applicable to the asset. 

 
ii)     To give delegated authority to the Director     
          of Corporate Services and Commissioning  
          in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, Solicitor to the Council and the 
Chief Finance Officer to agree the terms of a 
deed of surrender for the summit contract 
and summit lease such terms to include the 
settlement of any outstanding covid 19 
claims, amendments to performance bonds 
and waiving of management fees due to 
covid 19 as set out in the financial 
implications of this report. 

 
iii) To note the decision of the Director of 

Corporate Service and Commissioning 
taken in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council to issue a licence to the NHS / CCG 
to occupy part of the summit building for 
use as a Covid 19 mass vaccination facility 
for a period of 6 months from 1st February 
2021 at a weekly rental of £1,750 plus NNDR 
and utilities costs. 

 
iv) To give delegated authority is given to the 

Director of Corporate Services and 
Commissioning in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, Solicitor to the 
Council and the Chief Finance Officer to 
negotiate and agree a Covid business plan 
for the leisure services contract along with 
contract variation and associated Covid 
subsidy ( to accord with the principles as 
set out in Appendix a) effective from 1st 
April 2021. 

 
v)  In accordance with the Constitution, as the 

decision is not wholly in accordance with 
the budget approved by the Council at this 
time, a full report of the decision be taken to 
the next ordinary Council meeting 
explaining the decision, the reasons for it 
and why the decision was treated as a 
matter of urgency.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
 
1)  To facilitate the termination of the Summit contract on 



Executive 
Thursday, 4 February 2021 

reasonable terms to enable it to be made available to the NHS 
for use as a Covid-19 mass vaccination centre and to reduce 
the financial burden from IHL to assist in securing their financial 
viability in the short to medium term. 
 

2) To secure the continuing provision of Leisure Services in the 
Selby District post Covid-19 by IHL.” 

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.24 pm. 


